
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad or Android 
Device.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another 

format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

 (1) 

 
 

Tuesday, 07 January 2025 
 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
SUB-BOARD 

 

A meeting of Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 
will be held on 

 
Thursday, 16 January 2025 

 
commencing at 2.00 pm 

 
The meeting will be held in the Banking Hall, Castle Circus entrance on the left 

corner of the Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 
 

Members of the Board 

Councillor Tolchard (Chairwoman) 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar 

Councillor Fellows 

 

Councillor Foster (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Johns 

 

 

 

A Healthy, Happy and Prosperous Torbay 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 

 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
SUB-BOARD 

AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 

Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 
held on 7 November 2024. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairwoman decides are 

urgent. 
 

5.   Pharmacy First - Update/outline of new strategy (Pages 11 - 14) 
 To receive an update on the new scheme including how it is working 

and how it is helping the community, primary and secondary care, to 
include access to pharmacies, shortages of staff and medication 
and what is being done nationally to support our communities and 
address the issues. 
 
Key lines of enquiry: 
 

 Update on the new scheme; how it is working and how it is 
helping the community, primary and secondary care, to 
include access to pharmacies, shortages of staff and 



 

 

medication and what is being done nationally to support our 
communities and address these issues. 
 

 What action is being taken to address the shortage of supply 
of drugs for example ADHD and HRT medication?   
 

 What support is available for pharmacists to support their 
mental health and wellbeing?   
 

 What Workforce planning is there for pharmacies? 
 

 Do the pharmacists provide any support to help vulnerable 
and elderly people to take their prescribed medication? What 
checks and balances are there around what GP’s prescribe 
to individuals, especially around repeat prescriptions?  And 
what safeguards are put in place by GP’s and what support 
do they provide particular to those making regular repeat 
prescription requests which may be before their previous 
prescription in case of overusing? 

 
6.   Adult Social Care, Memorandum of Understanding between 

Torbay Council and Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation 
Trust 

(Pages 15 - 62) 

 To receive an outline and overview of the Memorandum of 
Understanding between Torbay Council and Torbay and South 
Devon NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
(Note:  this report includes an exempt appendix which has been 
circulated separately.) 
 

7.   Adult Social Care Improvement Board - Co- production update  
 To receive a verbal overview and update on the co-production work 

of Adult Social Care Improvement Board. 
 

8.   Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 
Action Tracker 

(Pages 63 - 68) 

 To receive an update on the implementation of the actions of the 
Sub-Board and consider any further actions required (as set out in 
the submitted action tracker). 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

Minutes of the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Sub-Board 

 
7 November 2024 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillor Tolchard (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Douglas-Dunbar, Foster (Vice-Chair), Johns and Barbara Lewis 
 

Non-voting Co-opted Member 
Amanda Moss (Chair of Voluntary Sector Network)  

 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Chris Lewis, Long (virtual) and Twelves (virtual)) 

 

 
18. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tranter and Pat Harris (Non-
voting Co-opted Member).   
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Sub-Board had been amended to include Councillor Barbara 
Lewis in place of Councillor Fellows. 
 

19. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Board held on 10 October 2024 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

20. Declarations of Interest  
 
At the start of the meeting Councillor Johns declared a non-pecuniary interest as 
an employee for the NHS and her workplace was due an inspection in the near 
future from the Care Quality Commission (CQC). 
 

21. Annual Review of Dentistry Provision in Torbay  
 
The Director of Public Health together with the representatives from the NHS 
Devon Integrated Care Board (ICB) and Head of Service for Safeguarding, Early 
Help and Business Intelligence gave a presentation, as circulated prior to the 
meeting, on the Annual Review of Dentistry Provision in Torbay.   
 
Members asked questions in relation to the number of Family Hubs in Torbay and 
the capacity available at the Hubs to support families with oral health; what age did 
fluoride varnishing start; was there any evidence on vaping being linked to Oral 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board  Thursday, 7 November 2024 
 

Cancer, similarly to smoking and alcohol; was there possibility of a triage type 
system that could be introduced into dental surgeries; could dentists visit schools 
to carry out checks on children and young people; detail on the way the waiting list 
system operates; the likelihood of NHS patients being able to access a dentist; the 
age brackets of people who were no longer on NHS waiting lists; how families 
access dental services; if education was being carried out with young children 
attending nurseries; when teenagers become of age and they were no longer 
entitled to free dental treatment, were they being added to the NHS waiting lists; 
how a resident experiencing dental pain could access emergency treatment; if 
dental contracts were annually reviewed; and what outreach work was carried out 
with residents of Torbay experiencing homelessness.   
 
In response to questions, Members were advised that there is a Family Hub in 
Torquay, Paignton and Brixham.  In 2023, the footfall to all of the Family Hubs was 
17,000 visits.  There were a lot of activities that were carried out within the Family 
Hubs including Health Visitors holding sessions.  There was also a website and a 
virtual Family Hub that could be accessed by residents Home - Family Hub.  
 
Members were advised that the fluoride varnishing service starts from  2 years old 
children and the resources were provided at school for children to take home twice 
a year.   
 
In regard to the question on vaping and any evidence linked to oral cancer, 
Members were advised that there was currently no evidence regarding this but this 
could change over time.  There was still evidence linking smoking and alcohol use 
to oral cancer.   
 
Members were advised that the introduction of a triage type system into dental 
surgeries would be a difficult system to introduce due to the limitations on 
treatment that could be provided by staff other than professionally qualified 
dentists.   
 
Members noted that Public Health colleagues do visit local schools to provide 
services to work with teachers and parents on oral health education.   
 
Members were advised that NHS Devon were commissioning additional urgent 
dental care appointments and ‘stabilisation’ sessions across Torbay.  Work was 
being carried out to increase access to Dentistry by implementing measures to 
support dental services including an increase unit of dental activity (UDA) rates, 
increasing the recruitment and retention of the South West dental workforce and to 
rebase UDA activity for the dental workforce to achieve levels to support financial 
sustainability.   
 
Members noted that there was a multi-agency approach through the Family Hub 
services, which were universal at all hubs.  There was a lot of resources available 
online for residents to access.  Should any Members have contact with any 
vulnerable families, efforts should be made to encourage them to make contact 
with the Family Hubs and the practitioners could then provide more targeted 
support.   
 

Page 6

https://torbayfamilyhub.org.uk/


Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board  Thursday, 7 November 2024 
 

Supervised toothbrushing education was provided in early years facilities and this 
would be further extended into 2025.  Regarding young adults accessing treatment 
when no longer entitled to free NHS treatment, Members were advised that there 
were gaps in activities experienced by young adults, however there was a lot of 
young adults being added to the NHS waiting list.  Work was required to 
investigate as to why South Devon was only one of two counties that operate a 
waiting list.   
 
Members were advised that should any residents require urgent treatment and 
cannot access a dentist, then contact should be made through the 111 service and 
the residents would be directed to available urgent care service facilities.   
 
The Dental Contract was a National Contract, and the process to remove dental 
funding from a practice underperforming was not an easy task and support needed 
to be provided to those practices where it was noted that there was an 
underperformance, to resolve the issues and improve performance for local 
residents.   
 
The Sub-Board was advised that was an ICB steering group with other local 
authorities where work being undertaken with homeless residents was discussed 
and it was advised that the work being undertaken in Plymouth was being 
reviewed as a possibility to be replicated in Torbay.   
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub Board 

notes the contents of the submitted report; 

 

2. that the Senior Commissioning Manager (Pharmacy, Optometry and 

Dental) NHS Devon Integrated Care Board (ICB) be requested to provide 

an update to the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub 

Board, on waiting list information and how many and for how long people 

are on waiting lists; 

 

3. that ICB colleagues be requested to provide regular updates to the Adult 

Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board on work force 

planning and new dentists coming to work in Torbay; 

 

4. that the Director Public Health be requested provide information on key 

areas that Members could allocate their Member Ward Funds to and 

information on key areas that Members can share with their constituents 

and for them to encourage vulnerable people to engage with the three 

Family hubs around oral health promotion;   

 

5. that an annual update on Dentistry Access and Oral Health Promotion is 

added to the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-

Board Work Programme; and 

 

6. The Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board be 

requested to review the Children’s Neglect Strategy.  

Page 7



Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board  Thursday, 7 November 2024 
 

 
22. Adult Social Care Peer Challenge  

 
The Director of Adult and Community Services and Strategic Lead for Adult Social 
Care Quality and Assurance provided an update on the actions being taken 
following the recent Adult Social Care Peer Challenge as set out in the submitted 
report. 
 
The Sub-Board asked questions in relation to the current ‘PARIS’ case 
management system used by Torbay Council, the replacement system and how 
many phases were being completed to replace the system; admission to care 
homes and comments within the report regarding residents who had been moved 
to a care home who it was believed should not have been; work being carried out 
by Adult Services to monitor residents at home and any safeguarding work; what 
comprehensive training would be provided to colleagues using the new case 
management system; what providers were being sought to help care for residents 
who were being discharged from hospital; if improvements were being identified in 
numbers of residents being discharged from hospital and if there was still 
preven
[...]
view and Scrutiny Sub-Board  Thursday, 7 November 2024 
 

of the Integrated Care Organisation.  It was a top priority for residents to be 
discharged from hospital as quickly as possible.   
 
There had been a lot of work completed in providing enhanced care within care 
homes, where medical training was provided to carers, to be able to spot residents 
becoming unwell and providing treatment within the home, instead of residents 
having to be admitted to hospital.   
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 

notes the content of the submitted report and action plan; 
 
2. that the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 

receives a quarterly update of progress on the Adult Social Care Assurance 
Peer Challenge Action Plan; and 

 
3. that the Director of Adult and Community Services be requested to carry out 

a review into the replacement and progress of the case management 
system and a report is brought to a future Sub-Board meeting.    

 
23. Annual update on Domiciliary Care  

 
The Divisional Director of Adult Social Care provided an update on domiciliary 
care provision as set out in the submitted report. 
 
Members raised questions in relation to any other organisations involved with care 
and required equipment being provided to residents at home; flexibility with 
employee contracts and benefits; if a visit could be organised to visit Jack Sears 
Unit; and if there were specific areas within Torbay allocated to certain providers.   
 
Members were advised that there were two main contracts for Domiciliary Care – 
one for functional equipment i.e. beds, hoists etc. and one for technological 
equipment which was held with the NHS.  As a lot of the equipment provided to 
residents was generic, all care staff were trained in the use of the equipment 
including manual handling training.  As technology was one of the biggest 
enablers in the industry, Torbay Council and the NHS have to keep up with the 
latest technology to keep residents safe at home.   
 
Members noted that there were various providers of domiciliary care within Torbay 
and each had their own employment contracts for their employees.  All providers 
were encouraged to offer flexible working to attract new members of staff.  
Domiciliary care staff were provided lanyards to enable staff to access similar 
discounts to NHS colleagues.   
 
Members were advised that there were no set areas allocated to certain providers.  
Some domiciliary care providers chose to only work in one area of Torbay and 
some chose to operate in all areas of Torbay and this was self-regulated by the 
providers.   
 
Resolved (unanimously): 

Page 9



Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board  Thursday, 7 November 2024 
 

 
1. that the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 

notes the contents of the submitted report; 
 
2. that the Clerk be requested to organise visits to the Jack Sears unit for the 

Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Members; 
and 

 
3. that the Divisional Director for Adult Service be requested to organise for an 

Employment and Skills Board representative to be invited to attend a future 
meeting with Domiciliary Care providers.   

 
24. Adult Social Care, Memorandum of Understanding between Torbay Council 

and Torbay and South Devon NHS FT  
 
This item was deferred to the meeting of the Adult Social Care and Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board to be held on 16 January 2025.   
 

25. Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Action 
Tracker  
 
The Sub-Board noted the submitted action tracker. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the Clerk be requested to chase up the outstanding actions and provide 

an update at the next meeting; 

 

2. that an update be provided at a future meeting on the safety of the care 

home estate, linking with the Torbay Safeguarding Adults Board Annual 

report; and 

 

3. that the Sub-Board receive details of safeguarding adult’s reviews when 

they are published to look at lessons to be learned and consider a themed 

meeting on safeguarding issues. 

 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 
 

Page 10



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NHS Pharmacy Services in Devon 
 
Stakeholder briefing 
 
December 2024 
 

Introduction 
The Pharmacy First Service is a national service commissioned by NHS England. All 
community pharmacies in England have the opportunity to sign up and deliver the 
service however, - it is not mandatory. In Devon, over 95% of community pharmacies 
are signed up to the scheme. 
 
The service launched on the 31 January 2024 and enables community pharmacists 

to complete episodes of care for patients without the need for the patient to visit their 

general practice. This means pharmacists can complete a patients care for some 

conditions from start to finish, by having the ability to supply the patient with certain 

medication, if appropriate, without a prescription from a GP. 

This service, alongside expansions to the pharmacy blood pressure checking and 

contraception services, is estimated by NHS England to save up to 10 million 

general practice team appointments a year and is designed to help patients access 

quicker and more convenient care, including the supply of appropriate medicines for 

minor illness. 

The Pharmacy First Service builds on the previous Community Pharmacist 

Consultation Service (CPCS) by enabling community pharmacies to manage 

patients for seven common conditions, following specific clinical pathways. For more 

information, please visit our ICB webpage or NHS England’s website.  

The overall service consists of three core elements: 

 Clinical pathways for 7 common conditions -  this is a new part of the service 

 NHS referrals for minor illness consultations (patients can be referred via their 

GP or 111) 

 Urgent repeat medicine supply 

Pharmacy workforce issues and 
[...]
 women’s 
health hub; recognition and support of 
grass roots women’s groups and 
activities as integral components of 
mental health and wellbeing provision;  
development of integrated service 
delivery pathways for women’s health 
care, reducing the need to attend 
multiple appointments for routine 
health care; and development of 
inclusive approaches that facilitate and 
support girls and women to become 
more physically active. 

2. That the final Director of Public 
Health’s Annual Report be presented 
to members of the Sub-Board at the 
launch on 9 October 2024 

3. That the outcomes arising from the 
Director of Public Health’s Annual 
Report be presented to a future 
meeting of the Sub-Board. 

1. Report submitted to the Cabinet on 26 November 2024. 
2. Complete. 
3. Complete item added to the Work Programme. 
 

P
age 63

A
genda Item

 8



Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Action Tracker 

Date of 
meeting 

Minute 
No. 

Action Comments 

05/09/24 9 

That the Director of Public Health be 
recommended to work with Your Health  
Torbay and GP Practices to review 
signposting information to patients once they  
have been identified as having or being at 
risk from cardiovascular disease or high  
cholesterol etc. to provide better signposting 
to relevant support and options for  
improved wellbeing and not assume that 
people know what actions they should be  
taking and to develop relevant factsheets for 
Councillors and members of the  
community to use to encourage people to 
identify issues and follow up with  
relevant behaviour changes or seek 
necessary support. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Public Health Team has produced guidance for GP 
practices on implementing Health Checks and we have a follow 
up programme of visits with practices where signposting and 
advice for patients will be discussed.  Feedback from individual 
GPs has been that they direct patients to Your Health Torbay 
for support around healthy behaviours eg smoking, diet, activity 
and weight.  However it was clear from the OSC meeting that 
advice is not consistent across all practitioners, so the visits will 
be used to test out current practice and promote good, 
consistent signposting and information for all patients.  
 
The Public Health Team is developing a factsheet for members 
/ public and with input from Councillor Brook.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

05/09/24 10 

1. That the Director of Public Health be 
requested to liaise with Healthwatch 
on relevant strategies to see where 
they can Help to engage and 
represent the voice of the user and to 
ensure that Healthwatch are informed 
of the impact  
of any of their reports. 

1. Complete 
2. Lincoln Sargeant to provide an update.  
  
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 64



Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Action Tracker 

Date of 
meeting 

Minute 
No. 

Action Comments 

2. That the Director of Public Health be 
requested to include a link to the  
Healthwatch website and contact 
details on the Council's website to 
raise  
Awareness. 

3. That the Director of Adult and 
Community Services be requested to 
produce a brief guide on the current 
cost of living social support available 
and that this message also be shared 
with the Public Health Team to include 
with their communications around 
system winter planning. 

 
 
 
 
 
3. A note was circulated from Amanda Moss.  Jo Williams to 

provide an update. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10/10/24 14 

a. It was agreed that a written response 
would be provided if pre-operation 
questions included asking if people 
vaped. 

 
1. that Members formally thank Liz 

Davenport, Chief Executive of Torbay 
and South Devon NHS Foundation 
Trust for all her work with the 
Integrated Care Organisation helping 
Torbay and South Devon to be a 
model of excellence and recognising 
the pivotal role she has played in 
providing integrated social care and 
health services for people in Torbay;  

 
2. that Members of the Board note the 

contents of the Quality Account Report 
for 2023/2024; 

 

a. Liz Davenport to provide a written response.  Response 
chased 7 January 2025. 

 
1. Complete 
 
2. Complete 
 
3. Liz Davenport to provide a written response. Response 

chased 7 January 2025.   
 
4. To note for future Quality Accounts – complete note added 

to the work programme. 

P
age 65



Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Action Tracker 

Date of 
meeting 

Minute 
No. 

Action Comments 

3. that the Torbay and South Devon NHS 
Foundation Trust be requested to 
consider including questions, 
monitoring and reporting for vaping for 
all patients in the same way they do 
for smoking, and 

 
4. that the Torbay and South Devon NHS 

Foundation Trust be requested to 
provide more explanation in future 
Quality Accounts where data is 
missing. 

10/10/24 15 

1. that the Adult Social Care and Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 
notes the update provided by South 
Devon NHS trust in relation to the 
delivery of the capital programme and 
re-design of the hospital and the new 
Community Diagnostic Centre; and 

 
2. that Torbay and South Devon NHS 

Foundation Trust be requested to 
provide the Sub-Board with further 
updates on progress of the delivery of 
the Building a Brighter Future capital 
programme and re-design of the 
hospital on 17 April 2025. 

 

1. Complete 
 
2. Complete added to the Work Programme 

10/10/24 16 

a. Whether the offer of free Flu 
vaccinations could be extended to 
people working in the community and 
voluntary sector (it was agreed that a 
written response would be provided on 
this question). 

 

a. Julia Chisnell to provide a written response. 
 
The Public Health team has been liaising with the Devon 
vaccine outreach team, and Amanda Moss, to confirm 
requirements and options for an outreach vaccine offer for key 
voluntary and community colleagues.   
 

P
age 66



Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Action Tracker 

Date of 
meeting 

Minute 
No. 

Action Comments 

1. that the Adult Social Care and Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 
notes the contents of the submitted 
report and presentation and supports 
efforts to tackle the spread of infection 
and antimicrobial resistance; and 

 
2. that the Director of Public Health be 

requested to review the locations for 
drop in vaccinations to ensure that 
they are based in known community 
locations, particularly in areas with low 
take up and high needs and 
Councillors be encouraged to identify 
suitable locations in the community for 
vaccines and include details of where 
to go, including local pharmacies, and 
share promotions with Community 
Partnerships so that they can spread 
the word to residents. 

 

 
 
Flu and Covid outreach vaccination clinics target areas of low 
uptake and high footfall, particularly where people are less 
likely to be able to travel to a vaccine centre.  A list of previous 
and planned locations is being shared with Councillors so they 
can propose any suitable alternative town centre options for 
consideration for clinics.  Dates and times of clinics will also be 
shared with Councillors, as in previous years, so that these can 
be promoted with residents.   
 
 
1. Complete 
 
2. Complete 

10/10/24 17 

1. Members suggested that it would be 
good to do some work around Women’s 
Health in light of the Report and agreed to 
review this as part of their Work Programme 
meeting in the New Year. 
Councillor Brook confirmed that he had his 
follow up meeting with Tara Harris on 
homelessness and rough sleeping to review 
how the headline figures were collected into 
one document to make it easier to track and 
monitor.   
 

1. Complete noted for Work Programme meeting. 
 
2. Councillor Brook to share the format once finalised. 

 

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Pharmacy First - Update/outline of new strateg

Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Sub-Board 

 
16 January 2025 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillor Foster (Vice-Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Douglas-Dunbar, Fellows, Johns and Barbara Lewis 
 

 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Tranter, Chris Lewis and David Thomas) 

 

 
26. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Pat Harris and Amanda Moss (Non-
voting Co-opted Members).   
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Sub-Board had been amended to include Councillor Barbara 
Lewis in place of Councillor Tolchard (Chairwoman).  In the absence of the 
Chairwoman, Councillor Foster (Vice-Chairwoman) chaired the meeting. 
 

27. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Board held on 7 November 2024 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Vice-Chairwoman. 
 

28. Pharmacy First - Update/outline of new strategy  
 
The Director of Public Health together with Director of Primary Care, NHS Devon 
gave a presentation, as circulated prior to the meeting, which provided an update 
on Pharmacy First and an outline of the new Pharmacy First Strategy. 
 
Members raised questions in relation to why there was an age restriction for 
certain types of health issues for example urinary infections being treated at 
pharmacies (a written response would be provided for this question); if funding 
would be provided to pharmacies to provide a private space for consultations; the 
need for more publicity regarding what services were available for residents at 
local pharmacies; whether pharmacies had adequate workforce to meet the 
demand for services; why antidepressants were not listed on the structured 
medical reviews (a written response would be provided for this question); and 
whether appointments could be made available for residents wishing to use the 
services available at pharmacies. 
 



Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board  Thursday, 16 January 2025 
 

Members were advised that not all pharmacies were located in buildings which 
could be altered to create a private consultation space.  There was a minor 
improvement grant scheme available through NHS Devon that pharmacies could 
apply to, in order to make modifications to their existing buildings.   
 
Members noted that there was wider publicity required to raise awareness of what 
services were available at pharmacies but there were some issues that need to be 
resolved such as workforce to enable the service to operate effectively.  There 
were also some pharmacies who do not wish to be part of the Pharmacy First 
service due to issues with capacity.   
 
Members were informed that NHS Devon were reviewing how the Pharmacy First 
service was working and had made suggestions to Pharmacies within the service 
to offer an appointment service as this would help to balance workforce and 
workforce planning issues. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the Director of Public Health be requested to ensure greater promotion 

of the Pharmacy First service is progressed for the benefit of the residents 
of Torbay; and 

 
2. that an annual update on Pharmacy First is added to the Adult Social Care 

and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Work Programme. 
 

29. Exclusion of press and public  
 
Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 30, the press and public were formally 
excluded from the meeting, for this item only, on the grounds that the item involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

30. Adult Social Care, Memorandum of Understanding between Torbay Council 
and Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust  
 
The Director of Adult Services together with Care Group Director, Torbay and 
South Devon NHS Foundation Trust gave a presentation, as circulated prior to the 
meeting, on the Adult Social Care Memorandum of Understanding between 
Torbay Council and Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust.   
 
Members considered the exempt report and discussion focused around key areas 
within the Adult Social Care sector where any challenges had been identified; how 
the service assists members of the community by ensuring they were aware of 
what care was available to them and what could be managed independently at 
home; work being undertaken to prevent unnecessary admissions to hospitals; 
and future technologies which may be available for patients requirements at home.   
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 

notes the contents of the submitted report; and 



Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board  Thursday, 16 January 2025 
 

 
2. that an annual update on Adult Social Care Memorandum of Understanding 

between Torbay Council and Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation 
Trust is added to the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Sub-Board Work Programme. 

 
31. Adult Social Care Improvement Board - Co- production update  

 
The Divisional Director of Adult Social Care provided a verbal update of the co-
production work of Adult Social Care Improvement Board.   
 
Members raised questions in relation to how it was ensured that greater co-
production was undertaken to ensure wider engagement with residents for their 
awareness to take part in consultations; if Healthwatch had been involved with the 
Adult Social Care Improvement Board co-production; and what staff resources 
were available for the co-production activities. 
 
Members were advised that a piece of work was completed with family members 
of residents residing in care homes and through this exercise, people were 
identified to be involved with the process.   
 
Members noted that the Adult Social Care Improvement Board had a good 
relationship with Healthwatch as a partner, but Healthwatch were not involved on 
leading with the co-production activities.   
 
Members were advised that the Adult Social Care Improvement Board had a good 
relationship with a local company whose team provided resource to work on the 
co-production activities.  There was a need for a review to be carried out into all of 
the co-production work and the available resource to ensure what the co-
production work entails to ensure correct engagement.    
 
Members were further advised that to complete the co-production activities, it was 
important to identify people who were interested and knowledgeable in the 
relevant service areas to assist with the activities.   
 
A copy of the Co-Production Update presented, and the original Presentation was 
circulated after the meeting.   
 

32. Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Action 
Tracker  
 
The Sub-Board noted the submitted action tracker. 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 
 


